
 James Ellis 
 Director for Legal, Policy and Governance  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 7 JANUARY 2026 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor Maura Connolly (Chair) 
Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, G Hill, A Holt, S Marlow (Vice-Chair), 
G McAndrew, C Redfern, V Smith, R Townsend and D Woollcombe 
 
Substitutes 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member to 
Democratic Services 7 hours before the meeting, i.e. by midday on the day of the 
meeting) 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
MICHELE AVES 

COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors I Devonshire and A Parsad-Wyatt  
Green Group: Councillors J Dunlop and G Williams   
Reform Group:                            Councillor T Smith 
Labour Group: Councillor D Willcocks   
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams   
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011; 
• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and meetings 
will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services. 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at committee 
meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare copies of Agendas 
for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov app is available to 
download for free from app stores for electronic devices. You can use the 
mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 
mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.



 

 

  

 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using 
whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are suitable, which may include 
social media of any kind, such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any questions about this 
please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the 
Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 
halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption caused by the 
filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting 
should focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of 
minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 
consented to being filmed.  



 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2. Minutes - 18 June 2025 (Pages 5 - 11) 

 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 

2025. 
  

3. Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 September 2025 (Pages 12 - 26) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 26 September 2025. 
  

4. Chair's Announcements  
  
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 

  
6. Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance 

Update (Pages 27 - 52) 
  
7. Review of licensing activity for Quarter 1 of 2025-26 Financial Year (Pages 

53 - 62) 
  
8. Review of Licensing Activity for Quarter 2 of 2025-2026 Financial Year 

(Pages 63 - 75) 
  
9. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
113 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 18 JUNE 
2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors N Cox, T Deffley, G Hill, A Holt, 

S Marlow, G McAndrew, C Redfern and 
V Smith 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor V Glover-Ward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Gina Winn - Licensing Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

 
  
81   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2025/26  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Hill and seconded by 
Councillor Smith that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 2025/26. After 
being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 
2025/26. 

 

 

 
82   APOLOGIES  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
114 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Bull 
and Councillor Townsend.  
 

 

 
83   MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Hill that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 19 March 2025 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken the motion was 
declared CARRIED. It was noted that Councillor Holt 
abstained from the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 19 March 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
84   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES - 22 APRIL 2025, 

10.00 AM  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Redfern and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 10:00 am be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub- Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 
10:00 am be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 

 

 
85   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES - 22 APRIL 2025, 

2.00 PM  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Deffley and seconded by 
Councillor Redfern that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 2:00 pm be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 

 

Page 6



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
115 

motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub- Committee meeting held on 22 April 2025 at 
2:00 pm be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

  
86   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Holt and Councillor 
McAndrew as new Members of the Committee. She 
advised that the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) would shortly be contacting the Committee 
by email to obtain their suggestions for training topics.   
 

 

 
87   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declaratio
[...]
ence of drivers 
licensed in Wolverhampton operating in East Herts.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there were such drivers in East Herts, as 
Wolverhampton applications were cheaper and only 
required applicants to be seen once. He said that East 
Herts had drivers licenced by other authorities, such as 
Uttlesford within the area, which was not illegal.  
 
Councillor Deffley asked if the transfer of premises 
licences was being used as a way to avoid enforcement.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that this was generally not the case.   
 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
117 

It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that Members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity from the fourth quarter of 
the 2024-25 financial year (01 January 2025 – 31 
March 2025). 

  
89   ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR 2024-25 

FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report which provided Members with year-
on-year data for comparison and the identification of any 
trends. He referred to Appendix A, and said that the 
figures remained generally consistent. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the number of Temporary Event Notices (TENS) was 
significant compared to other local authorities and that the 
number of licenced vehicles had dropped. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the number of pavement licences had increased to a 
four year high, but this was a relatively new area of work, 
with the volume of applications due to the work of the 
team.     
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report and said that it was good to 
see that the service was now fully staffed. She thanked 
the team for their hard work, which was reflected in the 
figures within the report.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Smith that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
118 

RESOLVED – that Members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity in the financial year 2024-
25. 

  
90   CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

PRINCIPLES  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report which detailed the draft Statement 
of Gambling Principles. He said that even though East 
Herts had a low number of licences and authorisations 
issued under the Act (with no bingo or arcade 
establishments), and subsequently a low number of 
related complaints, the council was still required to adopt 
and publish such a policy at least every three years.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there had been no substantial changes to legislation 
or guidance, and so the policy had been reworded for 
clarity and to remove repetition. He said that the 
document would be consulted upon with the public, 
licence holders and those who engaged with gambling 
harm.  
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report.  
 
Councillor Smith said that she was happy to endorse the 
policy, which contained no substantive changes, and 
which was already working well.  
 
The Chair said that the detail within the report was 
extensive, and that it was reassuring to have such a 
policy ready should it be needed.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Marlow and seconded by 
Councillor Redfern that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that, prior to public consultation, 

 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
119 

members review and comment on the draft 
Statement of Gambling Principles for consideration 
of the Executive Member for Planning and Growth. 

  
91   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.23 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 
2025, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T Deffley (Chair) 
  Councillors M Connolly and G McAndrew 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Ally Darwood - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 
Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Committee 
Support Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

  Stephanie Tarrant - Assistant Director 
for Democracy, 
Elections and 
Information 
Governance 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Sergeant Nathan 

Howson 
- Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 
  Saab Minichiello - Senior Licensing 

Officer 
(Hertfordshire 
Constabulary) 

  Alexander Trenchard 
 

- Applicant and 
Director of 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

Standon Calling 
Limited 

  
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Councillor Connolly proposed and Councillor McAndrew 
seconded, a motion that Councillor Deffley be appointed 
Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Deffley be appointed 
Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
2   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
3   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair reminded everyone to use the microphones as 
the meeting was being webcasted. 
 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

 
5   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
 

 The Chairman drew the hearings attention to the 
Summary of Proced
[...]
format of the 
conditions imposed. 
 

RESOLVED – that having reviewed the application 
and the written representations submitted, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee has determined to grant 
the application. 

  
7   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.04 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 

Page 25



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

East Herts Council Report 

Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 07/01/2026 

Report by: Councillor Sarah Hopewell, Executive Member for Wellbeing 

Report title: Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities 

Performance Update 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Summary – The Licensing Committee’s responsibilities, set out in paragraph 

6.5.2 of the council’s Constitution, include overseeing the registration and 

regulation of food premises. 

This report gives an overview of the work Environmental Health carries out to 

regulate and license food premises. Although some of the team’s wider activities 

fall outside the Licensing Committee’s remit, this report also includes 

information about other licensing work to help members understand the full 

range of services delivered by Environmental Health. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee members: 

a) consider and scrutinise the performance of Environmental Health with 

regards to regulated and licenced activities pertaining to food 

premises and pass any comments to the Executive Member for 

Wellbeing for consideration 

b) consider the performance of other activities regulated and licenced 

activities by Environmental Health and pass any comments to the 

Executive Member for Wellbeing for consideration. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Licensing Committee’s responsibilities, as set out in paragraph 6.5.2 

of the council’s Constitution, include overseeing the registr
[...]
erpetuity 546 608 

Houses in multiple 

occupation  

Licence Up to 5 years 106 111 

Animal activities 

See Table 4 

Licence Up to 3 years 57 60 

Environmental permits 

See Table 5 

Permit In perpetuity 34 34 

Mobile homes sites Licence In 

perpetuity[1] 

11 11 

Cooling towers 

 

Registration In perpetuity 7 7 

Dangerous wild 

animals  

Licence Up to 2 years 1 1 

Zoos 

 

Licence Up to 6 years 1 1 

Camp sites  Licence In 

perpetuity[1] 

0 0 

 

 
[1] Or until planning permission for the site expires. 

Page 31



 

 

4.0 Food hygiene interventions 

4.1 As noted earlier, the Licensing Committee has a specific remit under the 

council’s Constitution relating to activities involving food premises.  

4.2 All food businesses must be registered with the council. In addition, 

businesses that process meat, fish or other animal products may require 

formal approval and are subject to stricter regulatory controls. 

4.3 Table 2 below shows the number of food businesses in the district, 

grouped by categories used by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 

 

Table 2 – Breakdown of food premises within East Hertfordshire 

Category of food premises Number as 

of 16/12/25 

Restaurants and catering 1,149 

Retail 337 

Manufacturers and packers 33 

Distributors and transporters 20 

Primary producers 13 

Importers and exporters 6 

 

4.4 As reported to the Licensing Committee on 22 October 2024, the Food 

Standards Agency (FSA) carried out a focused audit of the council’s food 

safety service. Following this, in February 2024, the Council was placed on 

Stage 1 of the FSA’s four-stage Performance Improvement Process (PIP). 

This required the council to produce an action plan to address identified 

shortfalls. 

4.5 The FSA approved the action plan and subsequently de-escalated the 

Council. They continue to monitor our progress against the agreed 

actions. 

Page 32

https://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5388&Ve
[...]
ed to Licensing Committee to ensure 
the supervision of key areas of regulation and allow the members to review the 
evidence to ensure the council is fulfilling its responsibilities. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee:   
(a)  That members review and comment on the Licensing activity from the 

first quarter of the 2025-26 financial year (01 April 2025 – 30 June 
2025) 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the report is considered by members of the Licensing Committee. 
 

2.0 Background    

2.1 The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing, alcohol, entertainment and late-
night refreshment licensing and notices, along with more infrequent 
applications relating to, among other things, scrap metal dealing, 
pavement licensing, street trading and gambling. 

2.2 This report presents data from the first quarter of the 2025 -2026 
financial year (01 April 2025 – 30 June 2025) on processing and 
enforcement, delegated decisions, and on Licensing Sub Committee 
involvement on licences, notices, and permits and applications 
including: 

 
• alcohol, entertainment, and late-night refreshment licences 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

 
  

under the Licensing Act 2003; 
• gaming under the Gambling Act 2005;  
• taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators under the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847.  

 
3.0 Reason(s) 
Complaints handling 

3.1 Members have previously requested that details be provided in 
relation to any trends in the types of complaints received.  

Licensing Act 
                 During Q1 one complaint was received. This related to:  

 
• Tamarind Tree, Bishop’s Stortford. There was an allegation that 

the premises were selling alcohol without a licence. A test 
purchase was carried out by two officers and the premises did sell 
alcohol without a premises licence. The owner of the premises was 
interviewed and advice was given. Subsequ
[...]

24/25 

End of 
Q1 

25/26 
Personal Alcohol Licences 2162 2256 2318 2355 2380 
Premises Licence 637 636 653 670 650 
      
Club Premises Certificates 35 34 34 34 32 
      
Dual Drivers (able to drive 
both Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage vehicles) 

246 209 219 220 213 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 199 200 196 180 178 
Private Hire Vehicles 48 58 67 68 64 
Private Hire Drivers 47 52 59 57 56 
Private Hire Operators 27 30 36 42 45 
      
Betting Premises Licence 14 13 13 13 12 
      
Pavement Licences 11 8 9 16 20 

 
 

 

Page 62



East Herts Council Report 

 

Licensing Committee  
Date of meeting: 07 January 2026 
Report by: Cllr Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive Member for Planning 
and Growth 
Report title: Review of Licensing Activity for Quarter 2 of 2025-2026 
Financial Year 
Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 

 

Summary – Quarterly reports are presented to Licensing Committee to 
ensure the supervision of key areas of regulation and allow the members 
to review the evidence to ensure the council is fulfilling its 
responsibilities. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee: 
 

(a)  That members review and comment on the Licensing   
activity from the first quarter of the 2025-26 financial year (01 
July 2025 - 30 September 2025) 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 That the report is considered by members of the Licensing 
Committee. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing, alcohol, 
entertainment and late-night refreshment licensing and notices, 
along with more infrequent applications relating to, among other 
things, scrap metal dealing, pavement licensing, street trading 
and gambling. 
 

2.2 This report presents data from the first quarter of the 2025 -
2026 financial year (01 July 2025 – 30 September 2025) on 
processing and enforcement, delegated decisions, and on 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Licensing Sub Committee involvement on licences, notices, 
and permits and applicatio
[...]
Private Hire Vehicles Q2 
Renewed 16 
Change of vehicle 0 
New 6 

 Q2 
Courtesy vehicles* 1 

 Q2 
New Applications 3 
Refused 0 
Renewal 0 
Invalid 0 

Page 74



 

 
  

TOTALS NUMBERS OF LICENCES 
 

Type of Licence End of 
year 
21/22 

End of 
year 
22/23 

End of 
year 
23/24 

End of 
year 
24/25 

End of 
Q2 

25/26 
Personal Alcohol Licences 2162 2256 2318 2355 2420 
Premises Licence 637 636 653 670 6201 
      
Club Premises Certificates 35 34 34 34 31 
      
Dual Drivers (able to drive 
both Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage 
vehicles) 

246 209 219 220 203 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 199 200 196 180 175 
Private Hire Vehicles 48 58 67 68 59 
Private Hire Drivers 47 52 59 57 55 
Private Hire Operators 27 30 36 42 49 
      
Betting Premises Licence 14 13 13 13 12 
      
Pavement Licences 11 8 9 16 12 

 
 

 
1 At the end of the financial year 2024/25 there were several time limited licences in place that have 
expired. Invoicing of annual fees has moved from finance to the Licensing Team. As part of this work 
the team are attempting to contact licence holders with outstanding annual maintenance fees. This is 
resulting in inactive licences being surrendered and several licences being found to have lapsed due 
to insolvency or the death of the licence holder. 

Page 75


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 18 June 2025
	3 Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee, 26 September 2025
	6 Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance Update
	Enc. 1 for Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance Q1 & Q2 Update
	Enc. 2 for Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance Q1 & Q2 Update
	Enc. 3 for Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance Q1 & Q2 Update

	7 Review of licensing activity for Quarter 1 of 2025-26 Financial Year
	East Herts Council Report
	Licensing Committee
	Date of Meeting:  7 January 2026
	Report by: Cllr Vicky Glover-Ward, Executive Member for Planning and Growth
	Report ti

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
421 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 7 JANUARY 
2026, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors N Cox, T Deffley, A Holt, 

S Marlow, G McAndrew and C Redfern 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Stephanie Tarrant - Assistant Director 
for Democracy, 
Elections and 
Information 
Governance 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Service Manager – 
Environmental 
Health 

  Gina Winn - Licensing Officer 
 
  
274   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors 
Townsend and Woollcombe, and from The Executive 
Member for Wellbeing.  
 

 

 
275   MINUTES - 18 JUNE 2025  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Redfern and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 18 June 2025 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
422 

 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 18 June 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

  
276   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 26 SEPTEMBER 

2025  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor McAndrew and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 26 September 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED. It was noted that 
Councillor Holt abstained from the vote. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 26 September 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 

 

 
277   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and reminded 
participants to use their microphones when speaking. The 
webcast of the meeting can be viewed at Licensing 
Committee - 7 January 2026 - YouTube 
 

 

 
278   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
279   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REGULATED AND LICENCED 

ACTIVITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 The Service Manager (Environmental Health) introduced  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ARZrY0PhjH4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ARZrY0PhjH4


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
423 

the report which gave an overview of the work carried out 
by Environmental Health. He highlighted the key points 
within the report and reminded Members that in February 
of 2024 the Council was placed on Stage 1 of the Food 
Standard Agency’s (FSA) Performance Improvement 
Process (PIP), which required the production of an action 
plan to address identified shortfalls. He said that following 
the approval and monitoring of this action plan he was 
pleased to report that the FSA had closed their 
engagement with the Council in December 2025.  
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) answered 
questions regarding food premises, staffing resilience, 
performance assurance and other licensable activities.  
 
Members were advised that all high-risk category A – C 
food premises were now being inspected within target 
times.  
 
Members heard that the ‘deep dive’ review planned for 
the Environmental Health Department later in the year 
would include staff capacity and resilience, and that the 
team was currently being supported by both trainees and 
contractors (the latter as agreed by the former Chief 
Executive).   
 
Members were told that reporting data gave a better 
understanding of the pressures on the Department, and 
an early warning of any failures. The Service Manager 
(Environmental Health) said that, due to capacity, the 
monitoring was currently focussed upon core operational 
priorities.  
 
Members heard that with regard to ‘other licensable 
activities’, such premises were both actively inspected 
and inspected reactive to complaints.       
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health) said that he 
would provide further information about the next 
Environmental Health performance update to Members 
outside of the meeting and gave assurance that potential 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
424 

threats to the service were monitored by Leadership 
Team within the Corporate Risk Register.    
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager (Environmental 
Health) for his report for his team’s work with the FSA, 
noting that the Committee had been kept fully informed of 
progress throughout the process. She welcomed the 
planned ‘deep dive’ of the Department and the Committee 
continuing to receive update reports.    
 
Councillor McAndrew said that he had several 
recommendations which he wished to be passed on to 
the Executive Member for Wellbeing.  
 
The Committee Support Officer confirmed that if these 
recommendations were sent to her, she would forward 
these onto the Executive Member for Wellbeing.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of 
Environmental Health with regards to regulated 
and licenced activities pertaining to food premises 
be considered and scrutinised and any comments 
passed to the Executive Member for Wellbeing for 
consideration; and 
 
(B) the performance of other activities regulated 
and licenced activities by Environmental Health be 
considered, and any comments passed to the 
Executive Member for Wellbeing for consideration. 

  
280   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR QUARTER 1 OF 

2025-26 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced the report, 
highlighting the key points within it, which gave Members 
an overview of the Licensing activity from the first quarter 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
425 

of the 2025/26 financial year. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Service 
Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) answered 
questions relating to complaints, enforcement, taxis and 
private hire, pavement and street trading, performance 
data and reporting (including trends and pressures). 
 
Members heard that the Licensing Department had a 
good working relationship with licenced premises, and 
good connections with the Police. It was explained that 
any concerns highlighted were dealt with by way of 
compliance visits, in preference to enforcement, and that 
no complaint trends were being seen - with the complaint 
relating to the Tamarind Tree (as detailed within the 
report) viewed as an isolated incident. It was anticipated 
that recent recruitment within the Department would free 
up capacity for further compliance and enforcement work.  
 
Members were told that complaints relating to Taxi and 
Private Hire vehicles mainly related to driver’s training 
needs and minor compliance issues. They heard that 
drivers did receive comprehensive training, and issues, 
such as vehicle roof lights, were usually rectified within 24 
hours - with drivers acknowledging their mistakes.  
 
It was confirmed that sanctions were not viewed as the 
best approach, but when used were consistent and 
proportionate, using a stepped approach - often tailored 
to a driver, with few revocations occurring. It was further 
explained that the Department had carried extensive work 
with garages undertaking Vehicle Condition Certificates 
(VCC) and that it was a consideration that these 
inspections may be taken back in house.    
 
Members heard that establishments which did not have 
pavement licenses for external furniture and/or have 
obstructive furniture, and unlicenced street traders were 
visited by officers, and if non-compliant would have tables 
and chairs removed/be prosecuted. It was noted however 
that some premises without pavement licences remove 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
426 

such furniture post visitation but do not then apply for 
licences – due to the cost involved.  
 
Members were advised that the Department consistently 
met performance targets and in relation to emerging 
trends – a decline in the number taxi and private hire 
drivers was being seen. They heard that work had been 
undertaken to negate the risks associated with large 
volume festival events and premises with pavement 
furniture and no public liability insurance.   
 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee were aware of 
the Licensing Department’s compliance approach and 
were kept informed by officers. Consideration was also 
given to training for Committee Members.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity from the first quarter of 
the 2025-26 financial year (01 April 2025 – 30 
June 2025). 

  
281   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY FOR QUARTER 2 OF 

2025-2026 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

 

 The Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced the report, 
highlighting the key points within it, which gave Members 
an overview of the Licensing activity from the second 
quarter of the 2025/26 financial year. It was noted that the 
quarter historically saw an increase in complaints - due 
better weather meaning more open doors and windows.  
  
Members were given further information about the service 
request at the Blackbirds Public House - were a fire exit 
being padlocked had been witnessed by officers, and 
assurance of the Department’s excellent working 
relationship with the Fire Authority.   

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
427 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Service 
Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) answered 
questions relating to complaints (including persistent ‘hot 
spots’), licence monitoring, taxi and private hire vehicle 
maintenance, street trading and risks.  
 
Members heard that there was not a general pattern to 
complaints, with swift intervention when they were 
received leading to compliance. It was explained that 
complaints (including those which came via the Council 
website) were filtered by staff to ensure that they were 
directed to the correct department - with Licensing and 
Environmental Health using the same software.  
 
Members were told that licences were monitored to 
ensure compliance, with the Police pivotal for information 
sharing. It was noted that ‘hot spots’ – such as Bishop’s 
Stortford Train Station and its taxi rank, were problematic 
due to its location/operation and not repeat offenders.    
 
Members heard that, as discussed during Agenda Item 7, 
taxi and private hire vehicle maintenance was of a good 
standard with no current concerns regarding the fleet. In 
relation to street trading - officers again echoed their 
comments from Agenda Item 7, with assurance given that 
action was taken against unlicenced traders swiftly, or 
immediately if dangerous/ nuisance. It was also confirmed 
that the ‘risks’ relating to large volume festival events and 
premises with pavement furniture and no public liability 
insurance remained at Quarter 2.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Redfern that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity from the second quarter of 
the 2025-26 financial year (01 July 2025 – 30 
September 2025). 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
428 

  
282   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


